URS @ >4

Alameda County

February 13, 2003 FEB 19 2003

Mr. Scott Seery Environmentqj Health
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Third Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BF Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
URS Project #38466024

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of BP (an affiliated company of the Group Environmental Management Company),
URS Corporation (URS) is submitting the Third Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
for the Former BP Service Station #11105, located at 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro
Valley, California.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

ferid [ )

Leonard P. Niles, R.G./C.H
Senior Geologist
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Enclosure: Third Quarter 2002 Groun

dwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Scott Hooton, BP Oil Company, Environmental Resources management, 295

SW 41 Street, Building 13, Suite N, Renton, WA 98055-4931

Ade Fagorala, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515
Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612

Azim Shakoori, Castro Valley Chevron, 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro
Valley, CA, 94546

Anthony Farcich, Farcich Family Property Trust, 20707 Tuxedo Court, Castro
Valley, CA, 94552

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Date: February 7, 2003

Quarter: 40Q 02

BP GEM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11105 Address: 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California
BP Environmental Engineer: Scott Hooton

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation/ Leonard Niles

Consultant Project No.: 38466024

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth — 2002):

1. Performed fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepared and submitted third quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First — 2003):
1. Perform first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: ESE-1 throuch ESE-3, quarterly; ESE-5 and MW-7, biannual

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring: Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Techniques: Nome currently
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 6.58 (ESE-3) to 9.23 (ESE-3) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): South-southwest to South -southeast
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.018 feet per foot

DISCUSSION:

TPH-g was detected in all three wells sampled at concentrations ranging from 290 pg/L (ESE-3) to 1,400 ug/L
(ESE-2). Benzene was detected in two of the three wells sampled at concentrations of 55 pg/L (ESE-3) and

140 ug/L (ESE-1). MTBE was detected in all three wells sampled at concentrations ranging from 78 pug/L (ESE-3)
to 2,400 pg/l. (ESE-2). Groundwater elevations across the site increased by an average of approximately 1.69 feet
this quarter, and the groundwater flow direction varied from the South-southwest to the South-southeast at a
calculated hydraulic gradient of 0.026 feet per foot.
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ATTACHMENTS:
» Table 1 -~ Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
»  Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — September 10, 2002
*  Attachment A — Concentration and Water Level Trends (ESE-2)
¢  Attachment B — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
¢  Attachment C — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
¢  Attachment D — EDCC Report

Xx_en\_waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\] 1 107 Reporis\Monitoring\Qir.3, 2002Qtr. Repordd 1105 3Q0Z final.doc
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‘Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105

3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE GF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPHG B T E X MTEE Do LAB
1> SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ugL) (og/L) (gL} (ug/Ly (ug’L) (ugl) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
ESE-1 () 10/5/9% 17769 11.22 166.47 2§00 30 150 L 110 - T — PACE
ESE-LD (4 L0/5/92 2300 370 160 16 110 a@$ - PACE
ESE-L 4/1/93 17769 879 168.90 3900 1500 410 110 350 ¢ VI PACE
ESE-1 6/29/93 17769 1034 167.35 7600 2900 390 130 450 an - PACE
ESE-L w2383 17769 10.91 16678 2000 45D 40 20 36 500 {exl) -— PACE
QC-1 (A /2w 1500 420 39 19 56 550  (e) —  PACE
ESE-1 12/10/93 17769 9.93 167.76 1800 480 41 19 66 921 {eXl) 3.2 PACE
Qo1 (@ 121093 — 1500 380 k1] 17 55 0 (&) ~  PACE
ESE-1 217/94 177.6% 9.64 168.05 1500 380 48 2| 80 545 (el — PACE
QC1 2174 — 2200 430 42 19 65 491 (e —  PACE
ESE-1 8/8/94 17769 1172 165.97 2100 450 46 16 50 T60 ® 51 PACE
EBSE-1 11244 ETTED 1048 167.21 760 240 16 11 39 230 (&) 35 PACE
ESE-1 1719795 L7165 177 165.92 840 600 120 22 58 - B0 ATI
ESE-1 5/2/5 17169 .69 16%.00 2000 640 67 24 98 - 8.5 ATI
ESE-1 T/28195 1169 10.12 167.57 150 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<D.50 ND<L.O - 1.9 ATI
ESE-1 11/17/95 F7T.6% 10.57 167.12 200 34 ND<1.0 1 ND<20 600 17 ATI
BSE-1 7196 L7769 741 170.28 20 Fn 23 21 64 530 25 SPL
BSE-1 4/23/96 §77.6% 912 163.57 jlo 100 ND«1 ND<1 ND<L 1500 6.3 SFL
ESE-1 TG 177.69 10.12 167.57 7i0 30 74 13 L] 750 29 SPL
ESE-1 1v10/%6 177,69 1080 166.39 420 26 1.8 7.3 12 430 74 SPL
BSE-1 L2097 177,69 8.52 169.k7 660 290 4.2 13 s 450 59 SPL
ESE-1 4/25/97 177.69 977 167.92 #410 ND<D3  ND<L0 MD<L.D ND<LO 580 53 SPL.
BSB-1 TN8/9T 177.69 10,53 L67.14 420 ND<D5  ND<LOD ND<LO0 ND<10 70 50 SPL
ESB-1 +Or27/97 177.69 1636 167.33 00 56 ND<1.0 6.5 ND<1.0 220 48 SPL
ESE-1 1/22/98 17759 752 17017 4200 440 9 L5 177 1300 4.2 SPL
ESE-t 4/23/93 17769 .80 163.89 15000 3400 150 910 900 4900 42 SPL
Qo1 423798 - 15000 2800 140 730 730 4400 - SPL
ESE-1 7/29/58 177.69 973 16796 - — .- -
ESE-1 TA0/98 - - 15000 ND<25 ND<S.0 ND<50 NDR<50 15000 4.0 5PLL
ESE-1 1217793 171.69 9,51 168.18 2400 T3 1.0 23 4.5 KKV 2500% SPL
ESE-1 319499 177.69 8.65 169.04 470 5 ND<L.0 ND=1.0 ND<1d 4700 - SPL
ESE-1 6/23/99 17169 10.51 167.18 600 170 ND<lL.0 7.2 5.0 39040 -— SPL
ESE-1 YIS 1169 10,32 167.57 920 200 ND<Z3 ND=25  ND<25 4900 -— SPL.
BSE-1 12°%99 177.69 10.24 157.45 460 139 Lz 52 15 5100 - PACH
BSBE-1 39K 177.69 17z 169.97 3000 1300 120 80 140 7300 - PACE
ESE-1 6/8/040 177.69 9.4D 168,29 2960 540 7 20 17 5200 --- PACE
ESE-1 9/18/00 177.69 (0,03 167.64 890 34 ND<0.5 14 ND<0.5 2800 --- PACE
ESE-1 1¢/14/00 177.69 1.20 169.49 1600 111 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.S 2730 PACE
BSB-1 3/21/01 177.69 Q75 167.94 5700 2.28 ND<0.5 351 ND<l.5 6810 - PACE
ESE-1 6/18/01 177.69 10.21 167.48 2000 152 0.659 3.62 234 1980 PACE
ESE-1 9/18/01 177.69 1030 167.3¢% 2500 57.1 ND«<5.0 6.25 ND<15 2090 - PACE
ESE-1 12/13/01 177.69 .32 167.87 2800 208 6.05 8.54 .66 2030 — PACE
ESE-1 314702 177.69 9.10 168.5% 1800 140 631 45 .41 1970 e PACE
BSE-1 6/19/02 177.6% 992 16777 1100 220 2.02 4.3 38 1280 - PACE
BSE-1 Y1W0Z 177.6% 10.21 167.43 450" 39 2.9 ND<2.0 4.9 [ ] 1] - SEQ
Page I of I
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105

3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO GROUNDWATER TPHG B T E X MTEE Do LAB
hiv] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ugl) (uglL) (gL (ugl)  (oglL) (uglL) (ppm)
MONITCRING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
ESE-2 10/5/42 178.23 11.58 166.55 00 54 16 a9 45 [1 I PACE
ESBE-2 4/1/83 178.3 .17 169.06 240 27 ND<0.5 17 26 123 ey - PACE
ESE-2 6/29/93 178.3 1088 167.35 1700 260 24 110 s ) - PACE
Q-1 (d) 6/20/93 - - 1300 240 17 110 25 - o — PACE
ESE-2 9723193 178.23 11.56 166,67 240 31 0.5 06 25 643 (exh — PACE
ESE-2 1210753 178.3 1048 16775 250 24 24 1.5 LL 940 (exl) 2.8 PACE
ESE-2Z 217784 178.3 10.06 168.17 900 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 930 (e — PACE
ESE-2 8/8/54 i73.3 1111 16712 750 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0D.5 1400 {e) 51 PACE
ESE-2 10712754 178.23 1131 16692 1700 ND<0D.5 ND<0.5 ND<035 ND<0§ 3000 fer 3.6 PACE
ESE-2 /19455 171545 825 169.98 300 2 0.9 Qa7 1 8.1 AT]
ESE-2 52005 178.3 9.21 169.02 1200 4 ND<2.3 ND<23 ND<3.0 - 84 AT
ESE-2 T28/85 1732 1054 167.59 2000 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<SD - 77 AT1
ESE-2 1i/17/95 178.3 11.13 167.10 3500 MD<23 ND<23$ ND<25 ND<3D 12000 74 ATl
QC1 (@ 1417195 - - - 3400 ND<25 ND<25 ND<23 ND<30 12000 - ATT
ESE-Z 27796 178.3 754 7029 450 ND<D.5 ND<1 ND<k ND<1 2300 18 SPL
BSE-2 4/23/86 178 973 164.50 260 0g ND<1 ND<t ND«1 8600 12 SPL
BSB-2 719796 174 1070 167.53 780 ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 13393 3.0 SPL
BSB-2 LO10/96 17181 113% 166.84 2500 ND<D3  ND<i.G ND<t.0 ND<LD 12000 7.4 SPL
ESBE-2 1/20/97 178.23 .04 16919 ND«<250 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<SD 13000 6.2 SPL
ESE-2 4/25/97 1781 1031 167.92 700 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<i.0 ND<lD 15000 59 SPL
ESB-2 187 178.23 11.02 i67.21 11000 ND«5 ND<1G ND<i0  ND<lD 11000 3.0 SPL
ESE-2 10v27/97 178.3 1093 16730 6100 ND<15 ND=5.0 ND<30 ND<ID FL00 48 SPL
QC-1 (@ 1727797 6600 ND<23 ND<5.0 WD<50  ND<SD 7400 SPL
ESE-2 1/22/%8 173.23 7.93 17030 13000 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<iQ ND<LD L0000 4.6 SPL
QC-1 (@ 1/22/98 - 13000 ND<0.5  MND<1.0 ND<10 ND<LD L0000 L
ESE-2 4/23/98 178.23 934 16889 15000 ND<3 ND<10 ND=<10 ND<10 36000 42 SPL
ESE-2 7/29/58 178.23 10.29 16794 - - — --- --- - - -
ESE-2 T30/ - - 19000 ND<3 ND<1D ND<10  ND<LD 36000 42 SPL
ESE-2 12/12/58 178.3 1020 168.03 12000 WD<50 ND<50 ND<5Q ND<50 13000717000 - SPL
ESE-2 3/19/9% 178.23 9.02 169.21 13000 ka0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<IL.D 13000 - SPL
ESE-2 6/23/5% 178.23 9.99 168.24 280 ND<10  ND<LD ND<1d ND<iLO 16000 - SPL
ESE-2 9/22/99 178.23 10.69 167.34 ND<3H ND<25  ND<25 ND<25  ND<25 12000 SPL
ESE-2 12/9/99 1718.23 11.26 166.97 N30 ND<03  ND<03 ND<03 ND<0$§ 12000 PACE
ESE-2 3/9/00 178.23 195 170.28 N30 16 MD<D.5 ND<05 ND<Q.5 7900 PACE
ESE-2 6/8/00 178.23 9.66 168.57 1604 ND<0.5 073 ND<0.5 22 9400 - PACE
ESE2 (k) 91840 178.23 - —
ESE-2 1214400 178,23 11.13 167.08 GXH a7s ND<D.5 ND<05 ND<Q5 11200 - FACE
ESE-2 3/21/01 178.23 10.35 167.88 G0 786 437 77 715 3790 - PACE
ESE-2 6/18/01 178.23 11.24 166.99 6400 ND<2.5  ND<ZS5 ND<25 ND<7.5 w326 - PACE
ESE-2 9/18/01 178.23 11.35 166.88 4800 ND«<125 ND<l25 ND<125 HND<375 6960 -— PACE
B&E-2 12/13/01 178.23 10.97 167.26 39000 9.592 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<1.0 594¢ e PACE
B&E-2 3/14/02 178.23 1D.13 168,10 4500 76 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 6660 PACE
BiE.2 6/19/02 178.23 10.%1 167,32 250 ND<125 ND<125 ND<l25 ND<25 4900 PACE
ESE.2 220/02 17823 10.32 16741 15007 ND<5.¢  ND<S.0 NI}e5.0 63 3100 - SEQ
Page 2 of 10

L'RS Corporation



11105GWTableOre3002x1s

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3515 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G E T E X MTEE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION (&) (ugl) {ug/Ly (ugl) {ugll) {uglL) {ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING [Feet) (Beet) (Feet)
ESE-3 1392 178.20 10.38 167.62 230 57 31 3.6 34 [ I PACE
ESE-3 471593 178.20 3.14 170.06 2400 460 220 74 210 o - PACE
ESE-3 6729193 178.20 572 168.48 280 56 14 15 13 o — PACE
ESE-3 9723793 178.20 1046 167.74 72 13 15 17 4.1 — [ PACE
BSE-3 12/10/93 178.20 5.30 168.90 7t n 32 6.1 33 O 27 PACE
BSE-3 1794 178.20 8.57 169.23 520 140 10 20 33 574 (VR PACE
ESE3 8/8/94 178.20 10.02 168.18 ND<50 83 16 16 23 ND<5.00 @) &2 PACE
BSE3 1071294 178.20 1032 167.88 470 190 6.4 15 18 ND<50 @ 35 PACE
BSE-3 1/19/95 178.20 7.40 170.80 330 260 7 21 20 6.7 ATE
BSE-3 5/295 178.20 8.26 169.94 530 180 0 n 44 856 ATE
BiE-3 /28595 178.20 5.54 168.66 ND<50 ND«<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — 88 ATI
BSE-3 1171795 178.20 10.04 168.16 ND<50 17 ND<050 ND<D.5D ND<1.0 ND<5.0 T3 ATI
BSE-3 21598 178.20 7.08 17112 ND<50 8.6 NIkl Dt ND<1 ND«1D a9 SPL
BSE-3 4/23/96 178.20 879 169.41 ND<50 16 ND<l1 MD«1 MDA [1] 69 L
BSE-3 9598 178.20 10.0% 168.11 ND<50 12 26 2 3.9 26 34 L
BSE-3 1198 178.20 10.48 16772 - - - - - — - -
ESE-3 10711/96 178.20 - - 250 140 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 2.6 ND<10 12 SPL
ESE-3 1720097 178.20 B.65 169.35 ND<50 15 17 ND<1.0 HND<1.0 14 37 SPL
ESE-} 4725197 178.20 10.02 168.18 ND<30 ND<(5 ND<1.0 ND<1.D ND<1.0 14 34 SPL
ESE-3 18497 178.20 LD.66 167.34 100006 1400 1400 300 1280 ND<2350 52 SPL
BSE-3 12397 178.20 9.83 168.37 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 36 ND<30 30 SPL
ESE-3 1/22/98 178.20 7.06 171.14 130 ND<G.3 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 MND<1.0 120 43 L
ESE-3 4/23/98 178.20 8.44 169.76 4800 560 ND<10 15 ND<10 4000 19 SPL
ESE-3 U2H98 178.20 9.27 168.93 — —_ - - - - - -
BSE-3 AR - - - 1800 6.2 N30 ND<30  ND<S.G 1700 4.1 L
ESE-3 12/17/98 178.20 915 169.0% an 54 ND<1.0 21 4.9 340/430* -- SPL
BSE-3 3/19/99 178.20 314 170.06 2000 260 4.4 13 8 870 -- i
E3E-3 6/23/99 178.20 9.44 168.76 290 91 ND<14 8.3 16 40 -- SPL
ESE-3 %/27/99 178.20 9.69 168.51 130 33 ND<1.0 z7 38 10 - SPL
ESE-3 12/9/99 178.20 1099 167.21 B0 B4 17 3.7 6.3 160 - PACE
ESE-3 34/00 178.20 712 L71.08 930 190 4.6 9 62 350 -- PACE
ESE-3 6/8/00 178,20 10.92 i67.28 oD 7 ND<G.5 23 1.3 400 - PACE
ESE-3 9/18/00 ¥73.20 11.12 167.08 920 Lao 13 15 438 170 — PACE
ESE-3 12/14/00 17820 270 163.50 320 64 ND<0.5 624 L76 20k — PACE
ESE3 3721701 178.20 1007 163.13 630 805 0.546 211 13.2 398 PACE
ESE3 /18/0L 178.20 1142 166.78 380 47 ND<0.5 an ND<L.5 242 PACE
ESE-3 S/18/0L 178.20 11.55 166.65 340 54.8 ND<0.5 4.36 NIxL.3 797 PACE
ESE3 12/13/0L 178.20 16.12 168.08 210 k4 ND<0.5 131 224 129 PACE
ESE3 3/14/02 178.20 9.84 168.36 670 898 0769 B4 304 413 PACE
ESE-3 &/19/02 178.20 10.57 167.63 130 13.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<I1.0 166 PACE
HSE-3 Yiwoz 178.20 9.90 16830 83 12 Np<b.5 ND<05 ND<02 <] -— SEQ
Page 3 of 10
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11103

3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b} (ugLl) {ugrL} (ugl) (ugl)  (ugl) {ugL) (ppm}
MONIEORING [Feet) (Feet (Peet)
ESE-4 10v5/92 177.73 10,33 167.4D 98 72 13 11 6.1 M - PACE
ESE4 471093 177.73 7.88 169.85 550 93 20 3 33 - Qo — PACE
ESE-4 6/29/9% 177.66 i3} 8.33 169.33 150 3 06 54 05 54 ety --- PACE
ESE4 /23593 177.66 LD.D3 167.61 110 14 17 3.2 4.6 - M - PACE
ESE-4 121093 177.66 8.95 16871 110 2 1.2 42 1t 2875 ) 28 PACE
ESE4 L1794 177.66 8.63 169.01 21¢ 26 12 LN 1 113 [ (VI PACE
ESE-4 B/R/4 177.66 9.76 167.90 76 9.6 ND<0.5 2 ND<0.5 62 (e 70  PACE
ESE-4 11294 177.66 9.62 168.04 ND<S¢ ND<0.5  ND<0S5 ND<0.5  ND=.5 44 (e} 32 PACE
ESE-4 1/19/95 177.66 B.%7 170.69 140 56 14 2] il - 6.9 ATL
ESE-4 5/2195 177.66 7.8% 169.81 130 21 24 8.6 B2 - %l ATL
ESE-4 /28495 177.66 9.20 168.46 ND<S0 ND<(.5 ND<0.30 ND<D.50 ND<1.0 - a1 ATL
ESE4 11/17/95 177.66 .68 167.98 ND<50 ND<0.3 0.6 ND<0.30 ND<1.0 12 37 ATL
ESE-4 7196 177.66 6.5 1717 100 2.6 ND<1 1.6 41 42 20 SPL
ESE-4 4/2386 177.66 330 169.36 160 37 15 16 31 43 54 SPL
ESE-4 995 177.66 9.21 168.45 il 17 L5 6.8 11.6 2 1% SPL
ESE-4 Y1096 177.66 .97 167.69 - - - - - - - -
ESE-4 1¥LL96 177.66 - - ND<3 ND<0.5  ND<L0 ND<1.0  HND<1.0 13 33 SFL
ESE-4 120097 177.66 7.68 169.98 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<LO ND<1.00  HND<14 130 4.9 SPL
ESE-4 472547 177.66 %135 168.51 ND<250 ND<2.5  ND=50 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<50 4.3 SPL
ESE-4 VAT 177.66 971 167,95 ND<50 15 ND<10 ND<10  ND<10 ND<1K 4.3 SPL
EBSE~4 2787 177.66 9.38 168.28 D250 ND<2.5  ND<S0 ND<5.0 ND<S.0 ND<50 49 SPLL
ESE-4 /22797 177.66 6.5% 171.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 413 SFL.
ESE-4 4/23/98 177.66 7.50 15976 ND<250 ND<25  ND<30 ND<50 HND<5.0 ND<50 4.0 SPL
BSE-4 2998 177.66 8.96 16870 - - - - - - - -
BSE-4 7/30/98 - ND<50 NP<05  ND<10 RD<L0  ND<1.0 ND<10 42 FL
EBSE-4 12/17/98 177.66 832 169,34 - - - -- - - - -
ESH-4 3/19/99 177,66 771 16995 - - - - -
ESE-4 6/23/99 177,66 873 168.88 - -
ESE-4 9/27/99 L77.66 9.27 168.39 — — -
ESE-4 12/9/99 177.66 2.21 168.45 — — — — —
ESE-4 3/9/00 L77.66 632 17034 - — — -
ESE-4 6/8/00 177,66 872 £63.94 - - - —
BSE-4 9/18/00 [77.66 9.02 163,64 — - -
ESE~4 12/14/00 17766 861 169.05 — - —
ESE~4 3/21/0L 177.66 8.61 169.05 —
ESE-4 S/1B/0L 17766 9.24 163.42 =
ESE-4 WIB/OL 17766 9.35 16831 - -
ESE-4 1213/00 177.66 8,53 169.13 - - -
ESE-4 3/14/02 177.66 5.dd 169.22 - -
ESE-4 6/15/02 177.66 1097 166.69 - - -~
ESE-4 91waz 17766 937 16839 - - -— - - —_ - -
Page 4of 10
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105

3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE COF CASING DEPTH TG GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTEE DO LAB
iy SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (s) WATER ELEVATION (5) (ngl)  (ugl)  (ngl)  (opl)  (ugl) {ugL) (e
MONITCRING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
ESE-5 1592 17608 9.22 166.86 1300 200 38 12 18 O -  PACE
BSB-§ 41793 176.08 T.02 169.06 13000 2200 26 T30 1000 - o - PACE
Q-1 (@) a1 13000 2500 25 740 1100 M -~ PACE
BSB-5 6/29/93 176.08 10.21 16337 7600 1500 X ] 170 10 - o - PACE
ESE-5 %/23/93 176.03 1064 165.44 360 19 1.2 a9 18 - o - PACE
ESB-5 1210093 176.03 942 166.66 1700 300 3 % 110 1407 I 25 PACE
ESB-5 27794 176.08 935 166.73 1500 840 78 S0 130 45.13 [V PACE
ESE-3 3/8/94 176.03 8.76 16732 2600 210 4.6 9.4 44 1 (e} 38 PACE
-1 (D 8/8/94 - 2500 230 4.6 13 43 a2 (G PACE
ESE-§ 10012794 176.08 895 167.13 3600 360 o5 73 21 "2 M 36 PACE
QC-1 (D) 10r12/94 --- 6000 330 10 73 22 17 [ PACE
BSB-§ 1/19/95 176.08 540 170.68 1900 620 ND<3 95 13 1.8 ATI
QC-1 (g 1/19/95 == - 1600 620 MDS 93 17 - AT1
ESE-5 572195 176.08 648 169.60 5700 L1100 MD<10D 130 58 - 8.2 ATl
QC-1 {4 57295 - - - 5300 1100 MDD 130 58 - - AT1
ESE-3 7728795 176.03 7.97 163.11 320 L5 MND<D.50 L7 13 - 8.2 AT1
-1 {d) T/IBGS - - - 480 7.2 MND<0.50 19 13 - - ATl
EBSE-5 11/17/95 176,03 8.39 167.69 350 19 1.8 T8 27 24 a3 ATl
BSB-5 277796 176.03 47 17137 4100 670 3 190 140 ND<350 13 SPL
ESB-5 4/23/96 176.03 735 15373 3000 370 MND<3 ™ 1 34 6.3 5PL
BSB-5 T/9/96 176.08 940 166.68 620 150 L7 9.3 54 25 a SPL
ESE-5 10/10/96 176.03 a.04 167.04 1100 29 ND<3.0 ND<30 ND<39Q ND<30 03 SPL
Qc-1 {dy 10/10/96 - —_ - 1100 1 ND<3.D ND<3d ND<34 ND<30 - SPL
ESE-3 172097 176.03 582 170.26 2100 930 ND<2% 280 &0 ND<250 54 SPL
QC1 ([ 1720/97 - - -- 2700 310 8.8 28Q 84 180 - SPL
ESE-3 42597 176.08 7.4 168.84 -- - - -- - - - -
ESE-3 AT 176.08 - - ND<250 T9 NBD<5.0 ND<3.0 HND<5.0 ND<30 4.9 SPL
ESE-5 T/18MT 176.08 7.B6 168.22 1200 N5 ND<i0 ND<1G ND<10 ND<13) 20 SPL
QC-1 ) V18T 630 31 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 130 SPL.
ESE-5 172797 176,08 791 168,17 ND<250 54 NIx<5.0 ND<50 HND<3.0 ND<50 52 SPL
ESE-5 1/22/98 176.08 4.64 17144 170 77 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 130 4.6 SP1.
ESE-5 #/23/3% 176,08 631 169.77 720 79 ND<5.0 9.0 ND<5.0 180 4.6 SPL
ESB-5 U29/9% 176.08 743 168.65 - - —- - - —
ESE-5 130/9% - - 840 98 ND<1.0 4.0 ND<1.0 1o 43 FL
ESE-5 12/17/98 176.08 708 169.03 - — - -
ESE-5 3/19/99 176.08 500 171.08 ND<250 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - L
ESE-5 &/23/99 176.08 177 168.31 - SPL
B3E-5 27799 176.08 811 167.97 450 10 ND<5.¢ 6.3 ND<5.0 220 L
ESE-5 12/9/99 176.08 766 168.42 - -—
BSE-5 3/9/00 176.08 508 17100 1700 170 2.5 45 6.4 140 PACE
ESE-§ 6/3/00 176.08 736 168.72 -— - - --
ESE-5 9/18/00 176.08 171 168.37 130 0.65 ND«<0.5 071 ND<0.5 51 PACE
ESE-5 §2114/00 176.08 236 173.72
ESE-5 3/21/01 176.04 742 16865 1000 103 ND<2.5 1t ND<1.5 T0.8 PACE
ESE-§ 6/18/01L 176.08 192 168.16 — —-
ESE-5 /18701 176.08 8.05 168.03 200 0.868 ND<0.5 0.55 ND<i.5 515 e PACE
ESE-5 12/13/0L 17626  (m) 180 168.46 - — —
ESE-5 3/14/02 176.26 6.55 169.71 1300 17.1 135 154 142 174 -— PACE
ESE-5 6/19/02 176.26 183 168.43 - — — —-
BSE-5 w1462 17626 822 168.04 Gag* 2.9 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 44 - SEQ
Fage 5 ef 10
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11103

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION () {ugl) gLy  (ugl) mgly  (ugl} (ug/L) fppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Beet) (Feet)
MW-6 W2B9S §79.24 10.00 165.24 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L0 - 31 ATI
MW-6 11/17/95 179.24 10.44 L68.80 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 MD<5.0 68 ATI
MW-6 Z1/96 179.24 758 1756 NDW<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<l HD<1 ND<1D 24 SPL.
MW-6 4/23/96 179.24 9.33 165.51 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<l Rin ] ND<1D 6.6 SPL
MW-6 T19/96 £79.24 1010 16914 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<L ND<l ND<LD 27 SPL.
MW-6 LY10/96 179.24 11.00 168.24 ND<30 ND<0.5  ND<l.0 ND<L0 HND<LO ND<LD 6.9 SPL
MW-6 L/20/97 179.24 70 17054 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<l.0 ND<L0 ND<lLD ND<ID 35 SPL
MW-6 42597 £19.24 10.16 169.08 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<l.0 ND<L0 ND<LD ND<LO 31 SPL
MW-5 7718497 i79.24 10.65 168.58 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<LD ND<LD ND<LD 4.8 SPL
MW-6 Lyv21/97 17924 10.25 L68.9% ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 MND<L.D ND<10 48 SPL
MW-6 L/22/98 179.24 176 L71.48 ND<SD HD<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<L.D ND<IL.D ND<l0 4.0 SPL
MW-& 4/23/98 179.24 .10 L70.14 ND<50 ND<05  ND<LOD ND<L.D ND<LD ND<1D 4.2 SPL
MW-& 7125798 179.24 1040 168.84 — - — --- - - - -
MW.5 QM8 - - -— ND<50 HND<0.§ ND<1.0) ND<L.0 ND<LD ND<k0 ER SPL
MW-6 L2/17/98 179.24 9.40 169.84 -— - - -— -— -— -
MW-6 3119199 179.24 9.10 L70.14 - — -— —
MW-6 6/23/99 179.24 .79 169.45 — - -— -
MWw-5 w2799 179.24 10.10 £69.14 - - - -—- —— --- - -
MW-5 1259799 179.24 9.97 169.27 - - - -—- -— - - -
MW-5 18/00 179.24 2.56 170.63 - - = --- - - - -
MW-6 6/3/00 179.24 211 17013 - -— . wan - - — -
MW-6 1B/OD 179.24 277 16947 - - - - - - — --
MW-6 12/14/00 179.24 217 17007 - — - - - - - —
MW-6 3/21/0L 179.24 2.82 169.42 - — - - -
MW-6 H/18/0L 179.24 10.19 165205 - - — - - - - -
MW-6 9/18/0L 179.24 10.25 168.99 - e - - - e - -
MW-6 12/13/0% 179.24 975 169.49 - - - - —— e - -
MW-6 3/14/02 179.24 9.53 169.71 - - - - —- - - -
MW-6 6/19/02 179.24 9.87 169,37 — - - —- o - - -
MW-6 Y1002 17524 %49 169,75 - - - - —_ — -— -—

Page §of 10
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Formner BP Service Station #11105

3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTG GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTEE o LAB
> SAMPLING/ ELEVATION () WATER ELEVATION (b (uglL) {uglL) (gl wgl)  (ogh) (uglL) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) {Feet)

MW-7 TIR/GS 176.55 9.25 16730 ND<50 054 (g D54 ND<0.50 MND<1.0 - 71 ATT
MW7 11/17/%5 176.55 973 16632 1100 ND<I0  ND<IO ND<10  ND<20 44000 6.3 ATIT
MW-7 27156 176.55 648 17007 610 NE<D.5 ND<L ND<1 ND<1 2500 4.1 SPL
Q-1 (@ 271%6 —- - =0 ND<0.5 RD<l ND<1 ND<1 2600 SPL.
MW-7? 4/23/56 176.55 837 168.18 10 ND<0.5 HD<l ND<1 ND<i 3500 6.4 SPL.
Qc-1 (D 4/23/9% - 230 ND<0.5 HND<1 ND<1 ND<i 500 - SPL,
MW-7 7/9/56 176.55 9.24 16731 20 ND<0.5 ND-<L ND<1 ND<1 4296 31 SPL.
Qc-1 (@ 14996 - 220 ND<0Q.5 HND<1 ND<1 ND<t 4400 - SPL
MW-7 10/10%%6 176.55 10.05 166.50 - e - - - - - —
MW-7 10/11/%6 176.55 - 1600 ND<0.5  HND<LD ND«<10 ND<10 3000 6.9 SPL
MW-7 1720097 176.55 1.591 169.04 ND<50 0.63 1 ND<10 ND<1.0 2500 57 SPL
MW-7 4/25/97 176.33 879 161.76 - -
MW-7 4/28/97 176,553 - - 1500 ND<05  HND<LD ND<1Q ND<tO 3500 5.1 SPL
QC1 (& 4resmT 1700 1500 ND<25 74 37 ND<250 SPL
MW-7 71897 176.55 9.50 167.05 1400 ND<05  ND<l.0 ND<10 KD<1.0 2500 52 SPL
MW-7 10729757 176.55 9.19 167.36 420 ND<05 ND<l.0 ND<10 ND<LO 560 49 SPL
MW7 1/22/58 176.55 645 170.10 3100 NEx05  ND<l.0 ND<1.0 14 2300 42 SPL
MW7 4/23/58 176.55 802 168.53 3800 ND<05 ND<l.0 ND<10 NIx<LO 3300 39 SPL
MW7 1/29/58 176.55 8.88 167.57 - - - - - - - -
MW7 T/30/58 — — 500 ND<25 HND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4.1 SPL
QC-1 () /30098 — - 4700 ND<12  ND<2§ ND<25  ND<25 4700 SPL
MwW-7 12/17/98 176.55 8.62 167.9% - .- - - - - - -
MW-?7 3/19/99 176.55 .52 169.03 3B00 ND«<10 ND<LO ND<1.0  ND<19 3BOC SPL
MW7 6/23/59 176,55 9.63 166.92 - - - - - - - -
MW7 9/27/9% 176.55 %.39 167.16 140 ND<10  ND<10 ND«<1t  ND<10 3800 SPL
MW-7 12999 176.5% 2.94 166.61 - - - - - - - -
MwW-7 3/5/00 176.33 6.72 169.83 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 MD<0S  HND<0.5 1400 -— PACE
MW-T 6/8/00 17655 738 169.17 -
MW7 9/18/00 176.55 9.18 167,37 190 ND«<(.5  ND«<.3 MD<D.3  ND<0.5 380D PACE
MW-7 12/t4/00 176.55 3,13 168.42 - - - -
MW-7 3/21/01 176.55 3.98 167.57 1300 ND<D.5  ND<0.5 ND<D.S  MD<1.5 1460 - PACE
MW-T 5/18/01 176.55 9.69 166.87 - -
MW-7 9/18/01 176.55 980 166.75 MD<30 MD<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.3  MND<1.3 94.9 - PACE
MW-7 1211301 176.53 9.26 167.29 - - - - - - - -
MW-7 114702 176.33 369 L6786 800 ND<0.3 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<L.D 932 - PACE
MW-7 6/19/02 176.53% 206 167.49 - - - - - - - -
MW-7 sz 17655 925 16732 250" ND<2.0  ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 580 - EEQ

Page 7 of 10
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105

3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTCO  GROUNDWATER. TPH-G B T E X MTEE Do LAB
i} SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (mgl) (ugl) (ug/L) ugl)  (ugl) (ug/Ly (ppm}
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Fees)
MW-g T/28/95 176.34 7.80 168.54 1150 ND<25 ND<23 ND«<23 ND<30 7.2 ATI
MW-E 11/17/95 17634 8.29 168,05 3300 75 %3 670 240 140 7.0 ATL
MW-8 2/7/96 176.34 4.99 17135 2300 kK] MD<1D 199 216 ND<130 1.7 SPL.
MW-8 4/23/96 176.34 6.09 170.23 2000 390 NMD<2D 130 26 ND<250 31 SPL
MW-E (b 179506 - -— - - - - - - - - -
QC-2 & 441763 -- ND«50 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — o - PACE
QC-2 i} 6/29/83 - - ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<D.5 ND«0.5 ND<0O5 — o - PACE
QC-2 & /23783 - = ND<50 ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — o - PACE
-2 ® 1210793 --- - ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 o - PACE
Q2 B 217784 - ND<50 ND<0D.5  ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
Qc-2 ® 8/8/94 -- ND<50 ND<D5  ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - - PACE
QC-2 & 1011294 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - Pace
Q-2 M 1/19/95 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0O5  ND<l - - ATI
Q-2 5/2195 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<LD --- - ATI
Q2 1728795 —- HD<350 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<LD - — ATT
Q2 M L1/17795 — ND«<30 ND<D.50 HND<0.30 ND<050 ND<LD ND<5.0 - ATI
Q2 M 27796 e ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<1 ND<E ND<l KD<10 — SPL
QC2 W) 42596 . - ND<50 ND<D.¥ ND<1 ND<t ND<l ND<10Q — SPL
QC2 B 7/9/96 - --- ND<50 ND<D.3 ND<1 ND<I ND<1 ND<10 — SPL
Page 8 of 10
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTEE D0 LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b (ugl) (ug/l) (ug’l) (xgl) (ng'L} (ngL) (vpom)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet} (Feet)
ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH-G ‘Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylence
MTBE Methyl tert butyl cther
DO Dissolved oxygen
ugL Micrograms per Bier
TPm Parts per millien
ND Mot detected above reporied detection lrmit

PrRR)

Mot applicable/ay

F Yromd
‘analyzed

PACE Pacs, Inc.
ATT Analytical Technologies, Inc.
SPL Sonthern Petroleum Laboratories

11105GWTabletne3002.xis Page 2 of IO URS Carporation
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPHG B T E X MTBE jral LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ugl} (ugrL) (gL} (gl  (ugl) (ugL) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feelty (Feet} {Feet}
{a)  Top of casing elevations surveyed relative to mean sea level.
{by  Gronndwater elevations in feet relative to mean sea level.
{e)  Additianal analysis of the sample collected from ESE-1 on 10/5/52 detected 96 ng/L total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and 1.8 ug/L. L,2-dichlaroethane.
{dy  Blind duplicate.
(e) A copy of the docurnentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto repart
L0-138-09-004.
{f)  Top of casing lowered by 0.07 foot after the monitering event on 4/0£/93.
(g}  Sample result may be falsely elevated due to matrix interference.
hy  Well destroyed.
iy  Travel blank.
)  Gascline doss not include MTEE.
k)  Well Inaccessible.
1) A copy of the documentation For this dala can be found in Blaine Tech Sarvices reparl
010618-T-1. MTHE data for the Sepiesber 28, 1992, September 29, 1992, Cetober 5,
1992, and April 1, 1993 sarpling events have been destroyed.
No chromatograms could be located for MTEE data fram wells sampled an June 2%, 1993;
wells ESE-1, ESE-3, ESE-4, BSE-5, and the Trip Blank, sampled on September 23, 1993;
and wells ESE-1, ESE-2, and ESE-3, sampled on December 10, 1993,
(m) Top of casing altered due to wellhead maintenance.
(n)  Hydrocarbon pattem is present in the requested fuel quantitation range bl does nol resemble the requested foel
(*) MTHE by EPA 3020/8260.
Source:

The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by HP Group Environmental Management Company and their previous consullants, URS has not verified

the accuracy of this information.
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ATTACHMENT A

CONCENTRATION AND WATER LEVEL TRENDS
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Station # pl i\ S
Date: Q(— (o ubﬁ_
Well Diameter: {2) 3 4 6 8

BTS # 0 0% 10~ - 2.

v in?
Well LD.: €~ |

Sampler:

Total Well Depth: ..-,9‘}. 2% Depth to Water: |- 7 |
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: P70 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Mulliplicr Well Dintneier Muliiplier
e 0.04 4" 0.65
2 0.16 6" 1.47
kN 0.37 Other radius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Dispogable Bailer
Middleburg A Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Exfraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen;

1f well is lisied as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the (op
of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

3 L) X ‘—3 = %/ ' Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes * Calculated YVolume
Conductivity

Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mS o)) | Gals. Removed | Observations
g Iz 3 | $FY 2 Clio ety

3en I 22| 4L A v 7

: 7 s

13 Pl 27 | $€Z 74

Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: c{

Sampling Time: L L{ =T Sampling Date: 9 ~1o-90™L
Sample ID.: (4¢& -/ Laboratory:  Pace @

Analyzed for:  gPRGBTEX MTBE) TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd):
O.R.P. (if req'd):

Other

mg, iy
/ L ‘{L

my

Prc—pur’ée: Post-purge:

my

Pre-purge: Post-purge:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DA% SHEET

—
BTS #:?)LDCHO ~A_ - 7 Statlon# B/)_“\ﬂg‘ —_—
Sampler: A | Date: 0[ 1O -nL
WellLD.: £ -5 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 ¢ g I
Total Well Depth; = To o Depth to Water: . % 7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): R
Referenced to: F7O Grads D.O. Meter (if 1 eq'd): YSI HACH /J
Weli Diargeter Multiplie Well Dipmeter Multintiey '
" 0.04 ¢ 0.65
" .16 6" L47
‘ " 0.37 Other radiug® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposablie Bailer )( Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
“op of Screen; If well is listed as a Ne-purge, confirm that water level ig below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
2. ; : X 7 = q— S Cals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcufatad Volume
T Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS orfS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
-~
297372 4 | L. e o
S22 H 2 1.5 rZ [< Le ¢y
N 3 N R /
320 327 o Cf | 3.4 U

d well dewater? Yes

&)

Gallons actually evacnated: ; -

1pling Time: ( 3 = 3-g—- Sampling Date: 9 ~{O-"OL e
ple LD.: AR C“ i Laboratory:  pace @ Other,

alyzed for: HG BTEX MTBE) TPH-D Other ]

). {if req'd): o Pre-purge; " Post-purge:J " /

-P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my|

ine Tech Services, Inc,

1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (408) 573.0555



ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Station# pd (\\n &

Date: 0" (O .'.;_)ﬁ_

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Depth to Water: C} . CJ O

BIS# 010t 10 ~An = 2

larin
Well1D.:. CSE€ -2

Total Well Depth: 2, 4O

Sampler:

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: po Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): s HACH
Well Diameter ~ Mulliplier Well Diumeter Mullipticr

" 0.04 4 0.65

L .16 6" 147

3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer )[ Disposable Bailer
Middleburg £ Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other

Extraction Pump

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Ctherwise, the well must be porged.
-5 = ’ X -—3 = q - } Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specifted Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mS or @5) ) | Gals. Removed | Observations
-,
1299 7R 1| 908 5.\ Clionudy
. {7
(L e P o | FA ©§L | (.2 '
~ Le «f
(e zl | Fed | 2.3

1§ b

Did well dewater? Yes

)

Gallons actually evacuated: Qr

32

o

Sampling Time: | 3! »o>

Sampling Date: q ~{o-o L

SampleLD.: 544 - 2

Laboratory:  Pce @

Other

Analyzed for: @"BTEK’@ TPH-D Other:

D.0. {(ifreq'd):

Pre-purge:

g
. Post-purge:§

mg /
L.

O.R.P. (if reqg'd):

Pre-purge:

my Post-purge:

my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA ;-SE[EET

BIS# pvcy 10 fa -2

Station # BP Wns

Sampler: Ay

Date: 0[- (O -p™L

Well LD & S6 - P

Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 73 4\

Depth to Water: c’g L

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Fio Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Muttipiier Well Dismeter Multintier

" 0.04 g 0.65

ry 0.15 & 1.47

3 037 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Methad: Baiter Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer / Disposatle Bailer
Middleburg A< Extraction Port

Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump

Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
- ¥ X i - _F Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.} Specified Volumes " Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(CF)} pH (mS or @S] | Gals. Removed | Observations
29328 A2 | L3 {n2ES 2.\ Lo
- L4 £
el BTt | L.« -
A “r ¢t (7
12026175312 [[lo2 r e (

Did well dewater? Yes

@f

Gallons actually evacuated: . 7

Sampling Time: |34 YD

Sampling Date: Q -{o-o" L

SampleID.: £¢g _ &

Laboratory:  Pace @

Other

Analyzed for: m TPH-D Otber:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

" Post-purge:{’

I'I'Ig/L

O.R.P. (if reg'd):

Pre-purge:

my

Post-purge:

my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 00 10 .- 7

Station# pd ¢

|Sampler:

YA

Date: (]'— (O-p™ L

Well LD.: ' Ma - F

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 7245 F7

Depth to Water: q LS

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: P70 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH
(Well Dinmeter  Multiplier Well Diameter Multilier ‘
" 0.04 4 0.65
e 016 6" 147
ki 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer isposable Bailer
Middleburg A Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: 7
Top of Screen: If well is lisied as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
3, { X 7 = CB P ’% Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals,) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp CF) pH (mS or@SY | Gals. Removed | Observations
725 | 23 [ 140 | 50 | clear
. (‘ f
et [ty | RoEL P L2 |t cf
s |33 |Fe | T3¢ ¢.3 L

Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: C} 5

o

{21720

Sampling Time: Sampling Date: Ca -{D-ao L

SampleLD.: M, -2 Laboratory:  Pace @ Other

Analyzed for: m TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge:| "1,
O.R.P. (i'f; req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Chain of Custody Record

||0n—sitc Time:

Temp:
Project Name "0&'- site Time: Temp:
BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio: rr;ky Conditians:
BP Laboratory Contract Number: Meteorological Events:
Date: Cﬂ" 9 -9¢ Requested Due Date (mm/ddiyy) [Wind Speed: Direction;

Send To: BP/GEM Facility No.: fiConsuitant/Contractor. URS

Lab Mame:  SEQUOIA BP/GEM Facility Address: 3518 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA  liAddress: 500 12th St., Ste, 200

Lab Address: B85 Jarvis Dr. ite [ No. 11105 Qakland, CA 54609-4014

Morgan Hill, CA 85037

Site Lat/

le-mail EDD: syed_rehan@urscorp.com

alifornia Global 1D #;

T06800100820

onsultant/Contractor Project No.:qy

Lah PM: Latonya Pelt P/GEM PM Contact: Scott Hooton onsultnnt Tele/Fax: 510-874-3101 / 510-874-3268
Tele/Fox: . 408-778-0800 / 408-782-6308 Address: [[Consultant/Contractor PM: Robart Horwath
Report Type & QC Lavel: Send EDF Reports ]IInvuic: ty Consultant/Contractor nr@lﬁﬂv@imin ane)
BP/GEM Account No.:_400-6-21124 Tele/Fax: IBP/GEM Work Release No:
Lab Bottle Order Na: Matrix Preservatives Requested Annlysis
o2
® ~ | €4
] .E b = = !!,J 2 g
Item No.| Sample Description | Time § = E a! [ILaboratory No. % g %’ = 2 § é% 3 Sample Point Lat/Long and
-ma 2 5 L; g R 5.% c? = E‘E 5— Comments
3 £ 3 sl 2 9 g o zo =& 22 58
iz o< =z 9] = =) = = o g = E al — =
1| geé- ) (ieo] |w > X = K
2 | E5€- {33 e | K
3 | geg-3 ) e )z
s {£se-¢  |i2°dg v | <
s | M- F ] N 4 el A
6 *,
7
8
9
i0
Sampler's Name: ﬁ!g;giﬁim Relinquished By / Aflliatlon D nte [Time i ceepted By ! Afliliation [IDate [Time
Sampler’s Commpan M’" P — - 7
Shipment Date: '
Shipment Method:
Shipment Tracking Na:
Special Lnstructions: Address Invoiee to BP/GEM but send to (RS for approvai
Custody Seals in Place Yes No Temperature Blank Yes No Coupler Temperature on Receipt UFIC Trip Blank Yes No




WELLHEAD INSPEGTION CHECKLIST AND REPAIR ORDER

Client;B \9 MaS Inspection Datej"‘ 0-gE
Site Address 3¢ | Catpust-tey 15 g Inspected By 4
1. Lid on box? 6. Casing secure? 12. Waler standing in wellbox? 15. Well cap functipnal?
2. Lid bioken? 7. Casing cul lavel? 12n, Sianding above the top of casing? 16. Can cap be pulled loose?
3, Lid bolis missing? 8, Debris in wellbox? 12b. Standing betow tha iop of casing? 17. Can cap seal cul waler?
4, Lid balls siripped? 8. Wellbox is too far above grade? | 12c. Walar even with the lop of cesing? 18. Padlock present?
5. Lid seal Inlact? 10. Wallbox Is toa fer below grade?  |13. Well cap present? 19, Padlock funclional?
11. Wellbox Is crushed/damaged? 14. Well cap found secura’

':l Check box if no deficlencies were found. Note below deficiencies you were able to correct,

“Well 1.D. Deficiency Carrective Actlion Taken‘

Note below alt deflencles that could not be corrected and still need to be comrected.

BTS Office assigns or Date Date
Well LD, Persisting Deficiency - defers Correction to: assigned  corrected

b | picoin QA 0]t L BIS fan vaplace

bl o repusshed]




|: BP GEM OlL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

BILL OF LADING FOR NON-

|
I

SOURCE RECORD
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL. COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESQURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Qil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination peoint; from one BP
GEM facility to the desipnated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Qil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

II

B 1o
Station #
25 () coden el 2iud.
Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

added equip. any other

rinse water adjustments

RECOVERED Y7 BIS vericle#

BTS event# time date
p22HD ~pan 43 9 itoh—

signature _ g, 75 oA e

Gk g otk b g e ok ol ok shodkook sk sk e g sk ok o ok e ok ok sk sk ok ok o ok ok

RECD AT time date
&[L,f! l—l LioDd _F Iin 371

unloaded by :

signature Zeess T




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.




Sequoia 885 Jarvis Drive

. Morgan Hill, CA 95037

v An alytlc al (408) 776-9600
_ FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

30 September, 2002

Robert Horwath

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94607

RE: BP Heritage Site #11105, Castro Valley, CA
Sequoia Report: MLI0348

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/11/02 16:30. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Chprugs 4. Pl

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210




885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
www.scquoialabs,corr
URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11105, Castro Valley, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Hertage Site #11105, Castro Valley, Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/30/02 07:53
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
ESE-1 MLI0348-01 Water 09/10/02 14:00 09/11/02 16:30
ESE-2 MLI0348-02 Water 09/10/02 13:35 09/11/02 16:30
ESE-3 MLIO348-03 Water 09/10/02 13:00 09/11/02 16:30
ESE-5 MLIO348-04 Water 09/10/02 12:40 09/11/02 16:30
MWwW-7 MLID348-05 Water 09/10/02 12:20 09/11/02 16:30

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hitl

Chenge 46

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody docrment. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Latonya Pelt, Project Manager

1 of &




. 285 Jarvis Driv
@ Sequoia Morgan il CA 95037
. . : (408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequmalabs.coir

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11105, Castro Valley, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11103, Castro Valley, Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/30/02 0753

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

ESE-1 (MII0348-01) Water Sampled: 09/10/02 14:00 Received: 09/11/02 16:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 490 200 ugl 4 2124003 09/24/02 09/24/02 3015Bm/8021 HC-12
B

Benzene 39 2.0 " " " " " h

Toluene 29 20 " " " " " 1

Ethylbenzene ND 2_0 1 " " " " "

Xylenes {total) 4.9 2.0 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 670 10 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 107 % 70-130 " y " "

ESE-2 (ME10348-02) Water Sampled: 09/10/02 13:35 Received: 09/11/02 16:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 1506 500  ugl 10 2124003 09/24/02  09/24/02 8015Bm/8021 HC-12
B

Benzene ND 50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 50 " u " " i L]

Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total} 6.3 5.0 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 3100 25 " " " " " u

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 70-130 " " " "

ESE-3 (MLI0348-03) Water Sampled: 09/10/2 13:00 Received: 09/11/02 16:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 88 50 et 1 209002 09/19/02  09/19/02 8015Bm/8021
B

Benzene 12 0.50 n " " - " "

Toluene ND 0.50 H " u " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 93 25 I " " " " "

Surrogate; a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 74.9 % 70-130 " " . "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody dacument. This analytical repart must be reproduced in its entirety.

2of 6




) . 885 Jarvis Dri
“ Sequona MorganHiI],a(rlv.:\SS)Sg;;
s o] . (408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequolalabs.corr

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11105, Castro Valley, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11105, Castro Valley, Reported:
QOakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/30/02 07:53

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

ESE-5 (MLI0348-04) Water _Sampled: 09/10/02 12:40 Received: 09/11/02 16:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 6380 500 ug/l 10 2119002 09/19/02  0%/19/02 8015Bm/8021 HC-12
B

Benzene 9.9 5.0 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 50 " " " " " "

Kylenes (total) ND 50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 44 25 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 743 % 70-130 " “ " "

MW-7 (MI.I0348-05) Water Sampled: 09/10/02 12:20__Received: 09/11/02 16:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 260 200 ugl 4 2124003 09/24/02  09/24/02 R0O15Bm/8021 HC-12
B

Benzene ND 2.0 n " " " " "

Toluene ND 20 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 2.0 " e " " " "

Xy]enes (total) ND 20 " " " u " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 580 10 " " " " " .

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 107 % 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analyvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jof o




4% i 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
. i (408) 776-9600
v Analyt]cal FAX (408) 782-6308

Www.sequoialabs.comr

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11105, Castro Valley, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Praoject Number: BP Heritage Site #11105, Castro Valley, Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/30/02 07:53

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B medified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2119002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (2115002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/19/02
Gasoline Range Grganics (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 y
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (totzl) ND (.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoratoluene 251 " 10.09 951 70-130
LCS (2119002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/19/02
Benzene 9.65 0.50 ug/t 10.0 96.5 70-130
Toluene 9.70 0.50 " 10.0 97.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 9.38 0.50 " 10.0 93.8 70-130
Xylenes (total) 29.0 0.50  * 30.0 96.7  70-130
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 8.38 " 10.0 3.8 70-130
LCS (2119002-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/19/02
Gasoline Range Organics (Co-C10} 3 50 ug/l 250 92,4 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotaluene 9.16 " 10.0 91.6 70-130
Matrix Spike (2119002-MS1) Source: MLI0266-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/19/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 493 50 ug/l 550 ND 89.6 60-140
Benzene 11.0 0.50 " 6.60 ND 167 60-140 QM-07
Toluene 38.5 0.50 " 39.7 ND 97.0 60-140
Ethylbenzene 919 .50 " 9.20 ND 99.9 60-140
Xylenes (total) 32.0 0.50 " 46.1 ND 69.1 60-140
Surrogate: a,u,a-Trifluorotoluene 6.17 . 10.0 61.7 70-130 OM-07
Matrix Spike Dup (2119002-MSD1) Source: MLI6266-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/19/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 492 50 ug/!t 350 ND 89.5 60-140 0.203 25
Benzene 10.6 0.50 " 6.60 ND 161 60-140 3.70 25 QM-07
Toluene 38.4 0.50 " 397 ND 96.7 60-140 (.260 25
Ethylbenzene 9.26 0.50 " 9.20 ND 101 60-140  0.759 25
Xylenes ({total) 44.9 0.50 * 46.1 ND 97.1 60-140 336 25 QM-07
Methyl tert-butyt ether 12.9 2.5 * 10.5 ND 123 60-140 25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 3.35 " 10.0 53.5 70-130 OM-07
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

4 of 6




. 885 Jarvis Drive
@ SeqUOla Morgan Hill, CA 95037
_ . (408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.cor
URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #111035, Castro Valley, CA
500 12th Sireet, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11103, Castro Valley, Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Praject Manager: Robert Horwath 09/30/02 07:53
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 2124003 - EPA 50308 [P/T}

Blank (2124003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/24/02

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/!

Benzene ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 25 "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9.78 " 10.0 97.8 70-130

LCS (2124003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/24/02

Benzene 92.30 0.50 ug/l 10.0 93.0 70-130

Toluene 9.29 0.50 " 10.0 92.9 70-130

Ethylbenzene §.89 0.50 " 10.0 889 70-130

Xylenes (total) 27.2 .50 " 30.0 90.7 70-130

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoroteluene 9.50 " 10.0 95.0 70-130

LCS (2124003-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/24/02

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 239 50 ug/! 250 93.6 70-130

Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 10.3 " 10.0 103 70-130

Matrix Spike (2124003-MS1) Source: MLI0354-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/24/02

(Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 490 50 ug/l 350 ND 89.1 60-140

Benzene 9.78 0.50 " 6.60 ND 145 60-140 QM-07

Toluene 43.4 0.50 " 39.7 ND 109 60-140

Ethylbenzene 9.86 0.50 " 9.20 ND 107 60-140

Xylenes (total) 48.6 0.50 " 46.1 1.0 103 60-140

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 14.9 " 10.0 i49 70-130 oM-07

Matrix Spike Dup (2124003-MSD1) Source: MLI0354-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/24/02

Gasoline Range Organics (Co-C10) 536 50 ug/l 550 ND 97.5 60-140 8.97 25

Benzene 12.7 0.50 " 6.60 ND 189 60-140 26.0 25 QM-07

Toluene 474 0.50 " 39.7 ND 119 60-140 8.81 25

Ethylbenzene 10.4 0.50 " 9.20 ND 113 60-140 5.33 25

Xylenes (total) 51.4 .30 " 46.1 1.0 109 60-140 5.60 25

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 13.6 " 10.0 136 70-130 OM-07

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

S5of6




' : 885 Jarvis Dri
SeqHOIa Morgan Hill,ag.:ss%o_“;;
" el . (408) T76-9600
wvr Analytical FAX (408) 7826308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11105, Castro Valley, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11105, Castro Valley, Reported:
QOakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/30/02 07:53

Notes and Definitions

HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattemn of the requested fuel.

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS

recovery.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvety.

6of 6




Page 3 _of 1 .
I
:é”f bp Chain of Custody Record Yomesize Time: Termp:
.q;- Project Name ;0‘_5- siv Time Temp:
BP BCI/GEM CO Portfolio: -~ Conditions:
BP Laboratory Coutract Number: \_H LL _DZ_?Z? ||Mcteoroiogical Events:
Dt _%-— {2 .02 Requested Due Date (mmsddiyy) |h‘o‘md Speet; Direction:
Send To: {BR/GEM Facliity No.: ConsukenyConsractor._URS
Lab Nome: _ SEQUOIA |B/GEM Fagitity Address: 3519 Castro Veiloy Sivd, Castrn Valley, GA_ |laddresss 500 12:h S, Ste. 200
Lab Address: 885 Jarvie Dr. Isite ID o . 11105 Oaltiand, GA 946084014
Morgan Hill, Ca B5037 Isite LagTong: . e-canil BDD: _syed, rehan@uracarp.cam
ClCalifornia Glasal ID ¥ > T0800100020 {Cansutant/Contractar Project Nows - B~
b PV Lawnya Peit [BP/GEM PM Contact Seot Hoaton |Consultent Tela/Pax;510-674-31C1 / 510-874-1268
TotefFax;  408-776-8800 / 408-782-5308 laddrose: |Censultant/Contractor FM: _ Robert Forwath _E
Report Type & OQC Level: Send EDF Baports ||[*w.1 oot Qemsultan¥Contooter or@_ /Gmﬂ):ncl: onaj
BS/GEM Actoun; No.:400-6-21124 TeleiFax: [BP/GEM Work Releuss Not
Lab Bottle Oréer No: Matrix * Preservatives Roquasted Analysis 5
; 1 oy
' 1 ' £ o | Bgl a |
i - 1 2 2] 3 5«‘* é = ‘-m:ﬂm'i- = Sample Point LatLong and
ftem No.| Sample Dexcription j Time | 5| g % aboratory No. 5l = FHINEEEE P ot Lot
} S = § gl (ol il B ol ! 9
P 1358 FEEERRREEREEEED
3| 5| 3i dEEEFEREEEEEEEER -
41 6o 1.1 Hﬁm wi Ui 8 =30 ! x| el K :
doz | gse-<.7 si33§ : bt ’ ‘ o | K .
3 Fef-3 v i1 i) #% W E :
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ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT




Error Summary Log

01/31/03
EDF 1.2t All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Global ID:
Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
BP Heritage Site #11105,

MLIO348

T0600100920

MLI0348112020020643



Report Summary

Labreport Samm;“llnli:!l Labsampid Mtrx QC m Exmcode Logdate _Extdate Anad';t: Lablotctl Run Suhb

ML1034811202002 ESE-1 MLI034801 W CS SW8020F SWS5030B 09/10/02  09/24/02  09/24/02 2124003 1

0643

MLI034811202002 ESE-2 MLI034802 w CS SW8020F SW5030B 09/10/02  09/24/02  08/24/02 2124003 1

0643

MLIG34811202002 ESE-3 MLI034803 w CS SWS8020F SWS3030B 08/10/02 09/18/02  09/19/02 219002 1

0643

MLIO34811202002 ESE-S MLIO34804 w CS SW8020F SWS030B 09M10/02  09A19/02 091902 2118002 1

0843

MLI0345811202002 MW-7 MLIG34805 W C3 SW8020F SWS030B 09/10/02  09/24/02 09/24/02 2124003 1

0643
MLIO26802 W NC SWB8020F  SwoD30B /! 09/19/62 091902 2118002 1
MLI035406 w NC SW8D20F SWS030B I 09/24/02 082402 2124003 1
2119002B51 wa BS1 SWB020F  SW5030B i 09/19/02  09/19/02 2119002 1
2119002852 WQ BS2 SWB020F  SW5030B /i 09/19/02  09/19/02  2!18002 1
2118002BLK1 wa LBY1 Swe020F  SW5030B i 09/19/02  08/19/02 2119002 1
2118002MS1 W MS31 SWa8020F SwWS030B [ 09/19/02  09M19/02 2119002 1
2118002MSDA1 w SD1 SWB020F  SWE030B I 09/19/02  09/19/02 2115002 1
2124003851 WQ BS1 SWB020F 'SWS50308 I 09/24/02  08/24/02 2124003 1
2124003852 WaQ BS2 SWa020F  SwWS030B [ 09/24/02  08/24/02 2124003 1
2124003BLK1 WQ LB1 SWB020F  SWE5S030B I 09/24/02  09/24/02 2124003 1
2124003M31 W MS1 SWa020F  SW50308 i 00/24/02  08/24/02 2124003 1
2124003MSD1 W SD1 SW8020F  SWH030B i 09/24/02 0972402 2124003 1



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

01731703

— . __
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

| There are no errors in this data file I I |

FPage: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

01/31/03

I — M e ————
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file [/ o

Fage: 7




EDFRES: Error Summary Log

01/31/03

““Efror type Labsampid accode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter 2119002MS1 MS1 W SWB8020F PR 09/19/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter Z2113002M31 MS1 w SWa020F PR 09/19/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 2119002MSD1 SD1 W SWeE020F PR 09/19/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 21189002MSD1 SD1 W SWB020F PR 09/19/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 2124003M31 MS1 W SWB020F PR 09/24/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2124003MS1 MS1 W SWB020F PR 09/24/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 2124003MSD1 5 W SWE020F PR 0s/24/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2124003MSD1 s w SWBO20F PR 08/24/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MLID26602 NC w SW8020F PR 09/19/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLIO26602 NC W SW8020F PR 09/19/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MLIC34801 cs w SW8020F PR 09/24/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: exira parameter MLI034801 Cs W SW8020F PR 09/24/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: exira parameter MLI034801 Cs W SW8020F PR 09/24/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLID34802 Cs W SW8020F PR 09124102 1 AAATFBZME
Wamning: extra parameter MLID34802 Cs W SWB020F PR 09/24/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MEID34802 cs w SWB020F PR 0g/24/02 1 MTBE
Waming; extra paramater MLID34803 cs W SWEOZ20F PR 09/19/02 1 AAATFBZME
Wamning: extra parameter MLID34803 cs W SWB020F PR 09/19/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MLID34303 Cs W SWa020F PR 05/19/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLID34804 cs W SWE020F PR 09/19/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning; extra parameter MLID34804 Ccs W SWB020F PR 09/19/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MLI034804 cs ' SW8E020F PR 09/19/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLI034805 Ccs w SW8020F PR 09/24102 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLID34805 C8s w SW8020F PR 05/24/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: exira parameter MLIO34805 (] w SVWB020F PR 09/24/02 1 MTBE
Page: 1




_Error type Labsampid accode Matrix Anmcode Ingode Anadate ﬁun nurnber Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter MLIC35406 NC W SWBO20F PR 09/24/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MI_1035406 NC w SWB020F PR 09/24/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 2118002BLK1 LB1 wWaQ SWB020F PR 09/19/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2118002BLK1 LB1 WQ SWB020F PR 09/19/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 2119002BLK1 LB1 wa SWB020F PR 09/19/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 21190028351 BS1 wWa SWB020F PR 09/19/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: exira parameter 2119002852 BS2 wa SWB020F PR 09/19/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2119002852 BS2 wa SWE020F PR 05/19/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 2124003BLK1 LB1 waQ SW8020F PR 05724102 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2124003BLKA1 LB1 Wa SW8020F PR 05/24/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 2124003BLK1 LB1 Wa SW8020F PR 09/24/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 2124003B51 BS1 waQ SWSB020F PR 09/24/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2124003B52 BS2 waQ SW8020F PR 09/24/02 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter 2124003852 B52 waQ SWB020F PR 09/24/02 1 GROCEC10

Page: 2




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

a1/31/03

-
“=Ervor type Labiotct! Anmcode Parlabel Qecode Labqcid

There are ne errors in this data files I | ’

Page: 1




EDFCL: Error Summary Log

01/31/03

I I .
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file e

Page: 1



